Agenda - Culture, Welsh Language and
Communications Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 2 - Senedd Steve George

Meeting date: 6 December 2017 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 10.00 0300 200 6565

SeneddCWLC@assembly.wales

1

Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest

Non-public funding of the arts: Evidence Session 8

(10:00 - 11:00) (Pages 1 -17)
Dafydd Elis-Thomas AM, Minister for Culture, Tourism and Sport.

Jason Thomas - Director Culture, Sport and Tourism, Welsh Government

Peter Owen - Head of Arts Policy Branch, Welsh Government

Historic Environment: Evidence Session 8

(11:00 - 12:00) (Pages 18 - 29)
Dafydd Elis-Thomas AM, Minister for Culture, Tourism and Sport.

Jason Thomas - Director Culture, Sport and Tourism, Welsh Government

Gwilym Hughes - Assistant Director Historic Environment, Welsh Government

Paper(s) to note

Welsh Government budget 2018-19

(Pages 30 - 42)
Paper 1: Kirsty Williams AM, Minister for Education.
Paper 2: Dafydd Elis—-Thomas AM, Minister for Culture, Tourism and Sport
Paper 3: Eluned Morgan AM, Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong
Learning

Paper 3a: Letter to Chair from Mudiad Meithrin

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



4.2 Welsh Language Commissioner: Welsh Medium Childcare and Early Years

Provision Briefing Note

(Pages 43 - 66)

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for the following business:

6 Private debrief
(12:00 - 12:30)



Agenda ltem 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Evidence Paper for Culture, Welsh Language & Communications
Committee on Wednesday 6™ December 2017

‘Non-Public Funding of the Arts and Historic Environment’

1. The context

The Welsh Government recognises that the culture and heritage sectors must
work to become more financially resilient and sustainable. The continuing
pressures on local and Welsh Government budgets, the recent fall in Lott
[...]
n authorities which enable music
services to ask for assistance in accessing musical instruments from another local
authority area’.

They suggested that the additional funding might be more profitably channelled
toward other uses than new instruments that might provide a longer legacy
benefit. This might include maintaining instruments already in stock. You
explained that these concerns had not been raised with you in discussions with
the WLGA. However, the Committee would value any further thoughts you may
have in this area.

Fundraising - NYAW and the Endowment Fund

Members raised the potential for confusion between fundraising opportunities for
National Youth Arts Wales and the National Endowment for Music. You
announced the Endowment earlier this year with funding of £1million and which
you told us will be launched formally with the Arts Council in January. However,
given these concerns, the Committee would be grateful if you could reflect further
on this issue and how any possibility for confusion might be addressed.

Yours sincerely

Sian Gwenllian AM
Acting Chair

{%/ Pack Page 31




Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru
Y Pwyllgor Diwylliant, y Gymraeg a Chyfathrebu

National Assembly for Wales
Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee

Rt Hon Dafydd Elis Thomas AM

Minister for Culture, Tourism and Sport

Welsh Government

Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay CF99 TNA 1 December 2017

Dear Dafydd
Welsh Government Draft Budget 2018-19

Background

Thank you for attending the Culture, Welsh Language and Communication
Committee’s meeting on 16 November to discuss the Welsh Government’s draft
budget proposals for 2018-19.

Prior to the meeting, the Committee asked for a range of information on those
parts of the budget for which you are now responsible and in which the
Committee has an interest. The then Cabinet Secretary for Economy and
Infrastructure provided us with a paper, dated 8 November, which was published
by the Committee along with the agenda and other papers 
[...]
al Art Gallery and Football Museums

£5 million has been allocated in the draft budget for the development of
feasibility studies into a National Art Gallery and a National Football Museum.
During the meeting it became clear that this funding is a capital allocation for the
actual development of these projects following feasibility studies that have
presumably already been undertaken? The description of the funding in the
Cabinet Secretary’s paper of 8 November as being ‘to undertake feasibility
studies’ therefore the Committee would be grateful for a note on the latest
position on these projects and what costs the additional funding is intended to
meet.

St Fagans National Museum of History

You agreed to provide the Committee with a note updating the Committee on the
£7 million investment at St Fagans National Museum of History.

Future of Cadw

The Committee was pleased that you indicated, in advance of your formal
statement to the Assembly on 21 November, that the Cabinet had decided that
Cadw should remain within the Welsh Government. While a number of issues
around the future of Cadw were rehearsed during plenary questions on your
statement, the Committee would nevertheless be grateful if you could provide it
with further detail of the new flexibilities and operational freedoms that Cadw will
enjoy and how these differ from other parts of the Welsh Government civil service.

Heritage skills base

On a different issue relating to Cadw, its work necessarily involves reliance on
highly skilled workers, such as joiners and stonemasons, whose skills may be less
available in the general economy than they were in earlier times. The Committee
would be grateful for a brief note on the arrangements for ensuring the
continuance of this skill base into the future. You also agreed to share the skills
partnership agreement made with ‘English Heritage, Historic Scotland and the
construction body for the UK.

Media Forum

The Committee noted your scepticism of the value of the Media Forum and would
welcome an early decision on whether a forum will now be established. The
Committee’s own work in this area has highlighted the breadth and urgency of
the issues that need to be addressed. If a media forum is not established, the

{%/ Pack Page 34




Committee would be grateful for your views on what other ways the Government
can engage proactively in this area.

Other issues
In addition to the above you also agreed to provide the Committee with a note on:

e how the £100,000 designated for the implementation of the
recommendations of the local museums services review will be distributed;
and

e how many businesses have received funding from Business Wales in the last
5 years that meet the definition of “businesses in hyperlocal news” How
much has this funding been, what was it for, and how was this split between
capital and revenue funding?

Yours sincerely
: ﬁ{ﬂ/é
v

Sian Gwenllian AM
Acting Chair

Pack Page 35




Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru
Y Pwyllgor Diwylliant, y Gymraeg a Chyfathrebu

National Assembly for Wales
Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee

Eluned Morgan AM

Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning

Welsh Government

Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay CF99 1NA 1 December 2017

Dear Eluned

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2018-19

Background

Thank you for attending the Culture, Welsh Language and Communication
Committee’s meeting on 16 November to discuss the Welsh Government’s draft
budget proposals for 2018-19.

Prior to the meeting, the Committee asked for a range of information on those
parts of the budget for which you are now responsible and in which the
Committee has an interest. The previous Minister for Welsh Language and
Lifelong Learning provided us with a paper, dated 8 November, which was
published by the Committee along with the agenda and other papers for our
meeting on 16 November.

On this occasion the Committee has decided not to report formally on the budget
to the Assembly but would nevertheless
[...]
ment has already tried to move in this
direction, but it is obvious that further standardisation and management is needed. It
appears, from looking at the recent report by the Government's Social Research

Pack Page 65 21| Page



Briefing Note | Welsh Medium Childcare and Early Years Education Provision

department?®®, that CSSIW and the Welsh Government have a wide range of detail
and data on childcare in Wales. They also have the research expertise needed to
collect, interpret and present this data in an effective way. In view of this, it is unclear
why 22 local authorities need to be given raw data from CSSIW, before interpreting
and presenting it themselves in the CSAs. It appears also that the Welsh
Government and CSSIW could provide data on Welsh medium childcare at national
and local levels. This data could be considered alongside the published report on
childcare capacity and availability in Wales. It is clear that the Government already
has the software and data, and it would just be a case of swapping or adding
variables (for example, the availability and location of Welsh medium and bilingual
provision, details on Welsh medium schools in the area, areas where the demand for
childcare is likely to increase, and the numbers of children aged 0-4 in the area).
Good quality data would provide a robust evidence base and enable local authorities
to plan and evaluate the first outcome in their WESPsS, namely increasing the
number of children in Welsh medium childcare. It would also enable local authorities
and the government to measure the success of these strategies in terms of
increasing Welsh medium childcare provision.

» Government Social Research, Childcare capacity in Wales (October 2017)

Pack Page 66 22|Page



	Agenda
	2 Non-public funding of the arts: Evidence Session 8
	Evidence Paper

	3 Historic Environment: Evidence Session 8
	4.1 Welsh Government budget 2018-19
	Paper 2
	Paper 3
	Paper 3a

	4.2 Welsh Language Commissioner: Welsh Medium Childcare and Early Years Provision Briefing Note
	Paper 5






Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communications Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 6 December 

2017 

Meeting time: 10.04 - 12.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4382 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Bethan Jenkins AM (Chair) 

Suzy Davies AM 

Siân Gwenllian AM 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Lee Waters AM 

Witnesses: 

Dafydd Elis-Thomas AM, Minister for Culture, Tourism and 

Sport 

Gwilym Hughes, Welsh Government 

Peter Owen, Welsh Government 

Jason Thomas, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 
Adam Vaughan (Second Clerk) 

Lowri Harries (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


Robin Wilkinson (Researcher) 

Manon Huws (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 No apologies were received. 

2 Non-public funding of the arts: Evidence Session 8  

2.1 Witnesses responded to Members’ questions. 

2.2 The Minister and his officials agreed to provide the Committee with:  

 

A note on whether there was a cultural representative on the mission with Ken Skates 

to Qatar; and  

 

The evaluation reports relating to the Welsh Government’s visit to China. 

3 Historic Environment: Evidence Session 8  

3.1 Witnesses responded to Members’ questions. 

3.2 The Minister’s official agreed to provide a note on the Historic Wales partnership. 

4 Paper(s) to note  

4.1 Members noted the papers. 

4.1 Welsh Government budget 2018-19  

4.2 Welsh Language Commissioner: Welsh Medium Childcare and Early Years Provision 

Briefing Note  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Private debrief  


